SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE

Official Publication of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University

PART-ONE

(EXTRA-ORDINARY)

Tuesday, the 5th November, 2019

DIRECTION

Date : 5 /11 /2019

Subject : Amendment in Direction No. 45 of 2010 in respect of Examinations leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Home Science) (Three Year Degree Course-Semester Pattern)

Whereas, Direction No.45 of 2010 in respect of Examinations leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science (HomeScience) (Three year Degree Course- Semester pattern) is in existence in the University,

AND

Whereas, in the meeting of Board of Examinations & Evaluation held on 05/02/2019, Dr. M.P.Kale has informed to the Board regarding decision of Academic Council held on 15/11/2018 vide item No.43 for discontinuation of decentralization of University examinations and requested to the Board to conduct all the semester examinations of U.G. & P.G.in Home Science by the University,

AND

Whereas, the Board of Examinations and Evaluation has considered the suggestion made by the member of the Board regarding conduction of all the semester examinations of U.G. & P.G. in Home Science by the University and recommended to put forth the matter before the competent Authority,

AND

Whereas the recommendation of the Board of Examinations and Evaluation has been considered by the Board of Studies in Home Science in its meeting held on 19/10/2019.vide item No.12,

Whereas, the Board of Studies in Home Science in its meeting held on 19/10/2019 has recommended that all the semester examinations (Theory and practical) of B.Sc.(Home Science) shall be conducted by the University from the Winter, 2019 examination and onwards,

AND

Whereas, the Board of Studies in Home Science in its meeting held on19/10/2019.has also recommended the necessary changes be incorporated (additions/ deletions/substitutions) in the Direction No. 45 of 2010 in respect of Examinations leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Home Science) course,

AND

Whereas, the above recommendations of the Board of Studies in Home Science is to be implemented from the winter, 2019 examination of the Academic Session 2019-2020 and onwards,

AND

Whereas, the recommendation of Board of examinatios and Evaluation on behalf of Academic Council and recommendation of Board of Studies in Home Science on behalf of Faculty of Inter-disciplinary Studies and Academic Council have accepted by the Hongble Vice-Chancellor under Section 12(7) of Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016,

AND

Whereas the matter is required to be regulated by an Ordinance/ Regulation and making of an Ordinance/ Regulation may take some time,

Now, therefore, I, Dr. M.G. Chandekar, Vice- Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, in exercise of powers conferred upon me under sub-section (8) of section 12 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act., 2016, do hereby direct as under:

- This Direction may be called "Amendment in Direction No.45 of 2010 in respect of Examinations 1) leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Home Science) (Three Year Degree Course- semester pattern)
- 2) This Direction shall come into force from the date of its issuance.
- 3) The additions/deletion/ substitutions to be made in the Direction No 45 of 2010 are as under : The para 6 under the title of õExaminations of Odd Semesters, and õExaminations of Even Semestersö and para 7 in the Direction No. 45/2010 be deleted and substituted by the matter as given below :

õThe regular examinations of First, Third & Fifth Semesters of B.Sc. (Home Science) shall be held in Winter and Supplementary examinations shall be held in Summer every year by the University. The regular examinations of Second, Fourth & sixth Semesters shall be held in Summer and Supplementary examinations shall be held in Winter every year by the Universityö.

Date :- 5/11/2019

Sd/-(Dr.M.G. Chandekar) Vice-Chancellor

SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE - 2019 - PART ONE - 458



No.: 35 / 2019

(EXTRA-ORDINARY)

DIRECTION

No.: 36 / 2019

Date : 5 /11 /2019

Subject : Amendment in Direction No.46 of 2010 in respect of Examinations leading to the Degree of Master of Science (Home Science) (Two Year Course- Semester Pattern).

Whereas, Direction No.46 of 2010 in respect of Examinations leading to the Degree of Master of Science (Home-Science) (Two year Course- Semester Pattern) is in existence in the University,

AND

Whereas, in the meeting of Board of Examinations & Evaluation held on 05/02/2019, Dr. M.P. Kale, has informed to the Board regarding decision of Academic Council held on 15/11/2018 vide item No.43 for discontinuation of decentralization of University examinations and requested to the Board to conduct all the semester examinations of U.G. & P.G. in Home Science by the University,

AND

Whereas, the Board of Examinations and Evaluation considered the suggestion made by the member of the Board regarding conduction of all the semester examinations of U.G. & P.G. in Home Science by the University and recommended to put forth the matter before the competent Authority,

AND

Whereas the recommendation of the Board of Examinations and Evaluation has been considered by the Board of Studies in Home Science in its meeting held on 19/10/2019.vide item No.12,

AND

Whereas, the Board of Studies in Home Science, in its meeting held on 19/10/2019 has recommended that all the semester examinations (Theory and practical) of M.Sc..(Home Science) shall be conducted by the University from the Winter, 2019 examination and onwards,

AND

Whereas, the Board of Studies in Home Science in its meeting held on19/10/2019.has also recommended the necessary changes be incorporated (additions/ deletions/substitution) in the Direction No. 46 of 2010 in respect of Examinations leading to the Degree of Master of Science (Home Science) course,

AND

Whereas, the above recommendations of the Board of Studies in Home Science is to be implemented from the winter, 2019 examination of the Academic Session 2019-202 and onwards,

Whereas, the recommendation of Board of examinations and Evaluation on behalf of Academic Council and recommendation of Board of Studies in Home Science on behalf of Faculty of Inter-disciplinary Studies and Academic Council have accepted by the Honøble Vice-Chancellor under Section 12(7) of Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016.

AND

Whereas, the matter is required to be regulated by an Ordinance/ Regulation and making of an Ordinance/ Regulation may take some time,

Now, therefore, I, Dr. M.G. Chandekar, Vice- Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, in exercise of powers conferred upon me under sub-section (8) of section 12 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act., 2016, do hereby direct as under:

- 1) This Direction may be called "Amendment in Direction No.46 of 2010 in respect of Examinations leading to the Degree of Master of Science (Home Science) (Two Year Course- Semester pattern).
- 2) This Direction shall come into force from the date of its issuance.
- 3) The additions/deletions/ substitutions to be made in the Direction No 46 of 2010 are as under :

The para 5(ii) and (iii) & para 7(I) and (II) in the Direction No. 46/2010 be deleted and substituted by the matter as given below :

" The regular examinations of First & Third Semester of M.Sc. (Home Science) shall be held in Winter and Supplementary examinations shall be held in Summer every year by the University. The regular examinations of Second & Fourth Semester shall be held in Summer and Supplementary examination shall be held in Winter every year by the University.ö